

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Debtor,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

LISTED PARTIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....x

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT DEVELOPMENT IS
 PRECLUDED FROM ASSUMING THE AGREEMENT.5

 A. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) is ambiguous.....6

 1. Straightforward application of section 365(c)(1) renders an absurd result .7

 2. Section 365(c)(1)(A) provides for more than one plausible
 interpretation.....9

 B. The actual test is compatible with section 365.....13

 1. The Actual Test is aligned with the purpose of section 365.....13

 2. Applicable law does not completely bar the power to assume.....16

 C. The Actual Test is better for bankruptcy.17

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT THE PER PLAN APPROACH DOES NOT MET SECTION 1129(A)(10) REQUIREMENTS.....20

A. Section 1129(a)(10) requires the per plan approach.21

1. The per plan approach is consistent with § 1129(a)(10).....22

2. Section 1129(a)(10) applies on a per plan basis.....24

B. One of several impaired classes should not have veto power.29

1. Section 1129(a)(10) does not discuss a class who rejects the plan.....29

C. The per plan approach maximizes the estate32

PRAYER.....35

APPENDIX A36

APPENDIX B37

APPENDIX C39

APPENDIX D40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	25, 30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)	5, 10, 12, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	11, 18
<i>Pittsburgh & L. E. R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (U.S. 1945).	21, 32

United States Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	11, 16
<i>Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>In re Sander</i> , 551 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2008).	33
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props.</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Slobodian v. United States IRS</i> , 822 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2016).	26
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Texas v. Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	5, 20
